
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Friday, 18 May 2012 
Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp 
Tel: 0151 691 8608 
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda, and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 

3. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - SANDON ARMS, 
59 MILNER ROAD, HESWALL (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

18 MAY 2012 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES 
LICENCE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

WARD AFFECTED: HESWALL WARD 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET 

MANAGEMENT 
KEY DECISION?   NO 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application to vary a Premises 
 Licence under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application is made 
 by Enterprise Inns Plc and relates to the premises known as the Sandon Arms, 
 59 Milner Road, Heswall. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1  These premises currently have a premises licence with the following hours: 
 

 Supply by Retail of Alcohol 
 
 Monday to Saturday  11:00 to 23:00 
 Sunday    12:00 to 23:00  

 
  Hours Open to the Public 
 
 Monday to Saturday  11:00 to 23:30 
 Sunday                               12:00 to 23:30 
 
 Regulated Entertainment (Exhibition of Films, Indoor Sporting Events, Live 
 Music and Recorded Music) 
 
 Monday to Saturday  11:00 to 23:00 
 Sunday                             12:00 to 23:00 
 
 Non-Standard Timing 
 
 All of the above Licensable Activities and Hours Open to the Public: 
 
 From 11:00 on New Year's Eve to 11:00 New Year's day 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

3.0 APPLICATION 
 
3.1  The application to vary the Premises Licence is as follows: 
 

 Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 
 Monday to Saturday  11:00 to 00:00 
 Sunday                             12:00 to 00:00 
 
 Hours Open to the Public 
 
 Monday to Saturday  11:00 to 00:30 
 Sunday                             12:00 to 00:30 
 
 Regulated Entertainment (Exhibition of Films, Indoor  Sporting Events, Live 
 Music and Recorded Music) 
 
 Monday to Saturday  11:00 to 00:00 
 Sunday                             12:00 to 00:00 
 

 Non-Standard Timings 
 
 All of the above Licensable Activities to be extended as follows: 
 
 Maundy Thursday until 01:00 
 Good Friday until 01:00 
 Saturday and Sunday of Bank Holidays until 01:00 
 Christmas Eve until 02:00 
 Boxing Day until 02:00 
 New Years Eve until 04:00 
 
 The premises must close to the public 30 minutes after the above times. 
 
3.2 The applicant has also requested to remove the following conditions: 
 

• Rear doors must be closed at 8.00pm 
 
• At least 2 SIA registered doorpersons must be employed whenever there 

is regulated entertainment or whenever a major sporting event is being 
shown. A major sporting event would include any high profile football 
match, rugby international or boxing tournament. 

 
• Management must ensure that the front of the premises is kept clear of 

litter and rubbish up to a radius of 25 metres from the premises building. 
 

• No eating or drinking is permitted in the outside areas after 8.00pm.  Signs 
must be displayed to this effect. 

 
 The applicant has requested that if the application were to be granted the 
 following condition be imposed: 
 

• No eating or drinking is permitted in the outside areas after 9.00pm.  Signs 
must be displayed to this effect. 

Page 2



 

 
 
4.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
4.1 Applicants are required to submit as part of their application an operating 

schedule that sets out how they will conduct/manage their business in 
accordance with the four Licensing Objectives.  A copy of the full application is 
available. 

 
4.2 Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are advised that the 
 proposals set out in the operating schedule may become conditions of licence 
 should the licence be granted. 
 
5.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
 
5.1 The following Representations have been received in respect of the above 
 application. 
 

Interested Parties 
 

In respect of this application, nine representations have been received from Local 
Residents.  The representations relate to a history of noise nuisance and anti-
social behaviour caused by customers of the premises at a late hour.  Copies of 
the representations are available.  

 
 Environmental Health (Pollution Control) 
 

Environmental Health have made a representation regarding the application due 
to a history of complaints received from local residents regarding noise from 
music coming from the premises.  A copy of the representation is available. 

 
5.2 There have been no other representations received from the following 
 Responsible Authorities: 

 
Wirral Safe Guarding Children Board  
Trading Standards 
Planning Authority 
Fire Authority 
Merseyside Police 
Environmental Health (Health and Safety) 

 
6.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

6.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

7.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered. 
 
8.0 CONSULTATION  

8.1 Statutory consultation has been undertaken in respect of this application. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

9.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

9.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
  
10.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

10.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 A decision of this Committee can be subject to Appeal. 
 
12.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality? 

  
 No because there is no relevance to equality. 
  
13.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

13.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
14.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

14.1 There are no planning implications arising from this report. 

 
15.0 RECOMMENDATION 

15.1 The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are asked to consider the application to 
vary the Premises Licence in respect of the above premises. 

 
16.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

16.1 It is a statutory requirement for this Committee to determine the application due 
to relevant representations received. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Richard Leyland 
  Licensing Team Leader 
  telephone:  0151 691 8478 
  email:   richardleyland@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 

• Application to vary a Premises Licence 
 
• Representations received from Local Residents 

 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

• None 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 08-09-2010  

Page 4



 

Location Plan of Premises 

 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - SANDON ARMS, 59 MILNER ROAD, HESWALL



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 18 May 2012 
 

Present:   
 Councillors D McCubbin 

S Niblock 
H Smith 
 

 

 
 

142 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Resolved - That Councillor S Niblock be appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 

143 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with the item on the agenda, and, if so, to declare them and state what 
they were. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

144 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - SANDON ARMS, 59 MILNER 
ROAD, HESWALL  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported upon an application that 
had been received from Enterprise Inns plc to vary a Premises Licence in respect of 
the Sandon Arms, 59 Milner Road, Heswall, under the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
The hours applied for to vary the Premises Licence were outlined within the report. 
 
The applicants had submitted an operating schedule setting out how the business 
would be conducted/managed in accordance with the four licensing objectives.  A 
copy of the full application was available.  Members were advised that the proposals 
set out in the operating schedule may become conditions of the licence should the 
licence be granted. 
 
In respect of the application, nine representations had been received from local 
residents.  The representations related to a history of noise nuisance and anti-social 
behaviour caused by customers of the premises at a late hour. 
 
A representation had also been received from Environmental Health due to a history 
of complaints received from local residents regarding noise from music coming from 
the premises. 
 
Copies of all representations were available at the meeting. 
 



Mr R Taylor, Solicitor representing Enterprise Inns plc (the Premises Licence Holder) 
attended the meeting.  Also in attendance were Mr G Laycock, Ms S Dunn, 
Designated Premises Supervisor and Ms J Morris, Assistant Manager. 
 
Ward Councillor, Councillor A Hodson attended the meeting together with Mrs M 
Goulding and Mrs C Salthouse, local residents. 
 
The Licensing Manager confirmed that all documentation had been sent and 
received and that a written request had been received for Councillor Hodson to 
speak on behalf of residents.  The Licensing Manager confirmed that extra 
documentation had been submitted prior to the hearing which had been agreed by 
both parties. 
 
Mr Taylor addressed the Sub-Committee and advised Members that the application 
for the variation was to extend licensable activities by one hour and to allow the use 
of the beer garden for an extra hour to 9.00 pm.  He referred to the poor history of the 
premises and previous owners which had led to the premises being taken to review.  
He advised that the premises had subsequently closed for six months prior to Mr 
Laycock taking an interest in the premises.  He advised that a substantial amount of 
money had been spent on refurbishing the premises and informed Members that he 
wanted to create a traditional family pub.  He reported that Mr Laycock had many 
years experience and was a responsible operator.  He believed that since September 
the premises had operated with no problems.  He understood the concerns of local 
residents but believed that the concerns raised were due to the poor history and 
previous tenants of the premises.  He reported that Mr Laycock had been in constant 
contact with Merseyside Police and Environmental Health in order to address any 
concerns raised. 
 
Mr Taylor and Mr Layccock responded to questions from Members of the Sub-
Committee, Mr Abraham, Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, Councillor A Hodson 
and local residents. 
 
Mr N Joughin, Environmental Health Officer, confirmed that the noise limiter that had 
been installed at the premises had been set using recorded music and that 
discussions had taken place to arrange for a re-test to be carried out when live music 
was being played in order that the level set would also be non-intrusive. 
 
Mr Joughin responded to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr Taylor, 
Councillor Hodson and local residents. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned for a comfort break and reconvened at 11.50 am. 
 
Mrs Goulding stated that local residents would suffer from noise nuisance regardless 
of how well the premises were run.  She informed Members that noise was caused 
from people smoking outside the premises until 11 pm and believed this would be 
unacceptable if this was extended for another hour.  Mrs Goulding appreciated that 
there had to be a balance between running a successful business against the rights 
of the local community to live in peace but that as the premises were unique, in that 
they were surrounded by residential properties, it would be impossible to stop noise 
nuisance occurring.   She also expressed concerns regarding migration from other 
premises. 
 



Miss Salthouse referred to the previous problems that had occurred at the premises.  
She reported that customers of the premises congregated outside long after closing 
hours and that noise nuisance was created by people talking and taxis arriving at the 
premises.  She also reported that she suffered from noise nuisance from music 
emanating from the premises. 
 
Councillor A Hodson addressed the Sub-Committee.  He explained that the premises 
were unique as it was a semi-detached pub with cottages.  He advised Members that 
when the premises were closed there was no-one to move the public and that the 
problem does exist as customers of the premises congregated on the wall outside.  
He referred to the serious problems at the premises in the past which had resulted in 
an Appeal being heard and dismissed by a District Judge and Criminal Proceedings 
against the previous Designated Premises Supervisor and Premises Licence Holder.  
He believed that should the application be granted this would adversely affect the 
lives of local residents.  He also believed that the licensing objective of the prevention 
of public nuisance would be compromised. 
 
Councillor Hodson, Mrs Goulding and Miss Salthouse responded to questions from 
the applicant, his Solicitor and Members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
In determining the application the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee had regard to 
the four Licensing Objectives, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, and the 
Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Members heard representations in support of the application from Mr Laycock, Ms 
Dunn and Mr Taylor, Solicitor representing Enterprise Inns. 
 
Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee gave consideration to 
representations made by local residents and a Ward Councillor relating to concerns 
that if the application was to be granted as applied for this would cause noise 
nuisance by customers leaving the premises at a late hour.  Members also 
considered direct evidence from local residents regarding noise nuisance caused by 
noise vibration from live music being played at the premises. 
 
Members took into account the current management of the premises and 
improvements that had been made which had addressed a number of problems 
associated with the premises.  Members also had regard to the fact that the 
management had in place a dispersal policy which sought to prevent public nuisance 
being caused when people were leaving the premises. 
 
Members gave consideration to evidence from Environmental Health that 
arrangements were in place to ensure the noise limiter in the premises would be set 
so as to prevent music being transmitted through vibration to other premises and 
residents being disturbed when live music in particular is played at the premises. 
 
Members also gave consideration to the extensive conditions attached to the 
Premises Licence to prevent public nuisance. 
 
Members considered that the Licensing Objective in respect of the Prevention of 
Public Nuisance would be undermined should the application be granted in its 
entirety.  Members considered that the hours granted and the preservation of the 
conditions on the licence was a proportionate and appropriate response to the 



application to support the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in particular the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
(2) That the application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the 
Sandon Arms, 59 Milner Road, Heswall be granted as follows: 
 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 
Sunday - Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 
Friday & Saturday  11:00 to 23:30 
 
 
 
Hours Open to the Public 
 
Sunday - Thursday 11:00 to 23:30 
Friday & Saturday  11:00 to 00:00 
 
Regulated Entertainment 
 
Sunday - Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 
Friday & Saturday  11:00 to 23:30 
 
(3) That the Non-Standard Timings for Licensable Activities be extended as 
follows: 
 
Maundy Thursday until 12:30 
Good Friday until 12:30 
Saturday and Sunday of Bank Holidays until 12:30 
Christmas Eve until 02:00 
New Years Eve until 02:00 
 
And the premises must close to the public 30 minutes after the above times. 
 
(4) That the request to remove the conditions be refused. 
 
 


